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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

804-806 224 Street is located on the north side of 224 Street between Tennessee Street and Minnesota Street
(Assessor’s Block 4107; Lot 010). The subject building is a contributor to the Dogpatch Landmark District,
locally designated under Article 10, Appendix L of the Planning Code.

The subject property is designed in a Classical Revival architectural style, and consists of a two-story, two-
family residence built circa 1895, according to Spring Valley Water Company records. The wood-frame
building has a commercial storefront at the ground floor. Although the storefront has been heavily altered,
the second story is clad in narrow wood clapboard siding which appears original. The building retains its
dentil cornice, corner pilasters, and original wood double-hung windows.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project includes a rear ground floor horizontal addition to expand the commercial space and
a vertical addition at the current roof level to expand an existing residential unit. At the front elevation, the
commercial storefront will be restored based on physical evidence and storefronts at other mixed-use
properties within the Dogpatch Landmark District. Five existing second-story wood double-hung
windows will be replaced in-kind. The vertical addition will be clad with wood channel-drop siding. Three
new decks with cable guardrails, including one at the front of the property overlooking 20t Street, are also
proposed. New solar panels will be installed at the roof. Please see photographs and plans for details.

COMPLIANCE WITH PLANNING CODE

Planning Code Development Standards.

The proposed project is in compliance with all other provisions of the Planning Code. In order to proceed,
a building permit from the Department of Building Inspection is required.
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Applicable Preservation Standards. The proposal overall, is appropriate for and consistent with the

purposes of Article 10, meets the standards of Article 1006.6 of the Planning Code, and complies with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, in that:
e The proposal will restore and rehabilitate the existing commercial storefront to support an active
ground floor commercial use as required in the NCT-2 Zoning District;
¢ The storefront will be restored based on physical evidence observed at the subject property and on
storefronts at existing mixed-use buildings within the Dogpatch Landmark District;
e The new vertical addition is appropriately scaled and set back so as to be minimally visible from
the street, allowing the historic resource to retain visual prominence;
e The new vertical addition will be clad with wood siding and will include wood windows and doors
to achieve compatibility with the building’s original materials and architectural features;
e New decks will have cable railings to minimize their visual impact;
e The proposal respects the character-defining features of the subject building;
e The architectural character of the subject building will be maintained and that replacement
elements will not affect the building’s overall appearance;
o Theintegrity of distinctive stylistic features and examples of skilled craftsmanship that characterize
the building shall be preserved; and,
¢ All new materials shall match the historic material in composition, design, color, texture, finish and
other visual qualities and shall be based on accurate duplication of features.

The Department has determined that the proposed work will be in conformance with the requirements of
Article 10 and the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. Proposed work will not damage or
destroy distinguishing original qualities or character of the subject building. The overall proposal includes
a vertical addition with a roof deck and street-facing deck, as well as a horizontal addition with two decks
at the rear (the second-floor deck serves as the required rear yard). The Department finds that the historic
character of the building will be retained and preserved and will not result in the removal of historic fabric.

PUBLIC/NEIGHBORHOOD INPUT

The Department has received public correspondence from one individual and the one community group
expressing opposition to the project. Specifically, the individual phone correspondent stated that the
project will have an impact on drainage at adjacent properties because it proposes to build out to the full
width and depth of the lot at the first story. The correspondence from the community group, the San
Francisco Land Use Coalition, states that the project is out of scale with the surrounding neighborhood, the
roof deck is too large, the project does not match a neighboring lightwell at 1078-1080 Tennessee Street, and
that the demolition calculations pursuant to Planning Code Sections 317 and 1005 may not reflect the actual
demolition required to meet the project scope.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The project includes removal of 5 wood double-hung windows at the second story of the front facade which
do not appear original to the date of construction. Replacement wood double-hung windows with integral
ogee lugs will be inserted into existing openings. At the first floor, non-original aluminum storefront
windows and double-doors will be removed and replaced with wood windows, transoms, and doors.
Window products have not been identified in the submittal. Planning Staff requests that the sponsor submit
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product information, such as cut sheets or shop drawings, as a Condition of Approval before the Building
Permit is issued.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW STATUS

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The Department recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the proposed project as it meets the
provisions of Article 10 of the Planning Code regarding Major Alteration to a contributing resource in a
Landmark District and the Secretary of the Interior Standards for Rehabilitation.

ATTACHMENTS

Draft Motion — Certificate of Appropriateness
Exhibit A — Conditions of Approval

Exhibit B — Plans and Renderings

Exhibit C — Environmental Determination
Exhibit D — Maps and Context Photos
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ADOPTING FINDINGS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR MAJOR
ALTERATIONS DETERMINED TO BE APPROPRIATE FOR AND CONSISTENT WITH THE
PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 10 OF THE SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING CODE, AND TO MEET THE
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION, FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED ON LOT 010 IN ASSESSOR’S BLOCK 4107 IN A NCT-2 (NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL TRANSIT-2) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 45-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On October 22, 2015, Mark Topetcher of Topetcher Architecture Inc. (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed
Application No. 2015-014170COA (hereinafter “Application”) with the San Francisco Planning Department
(hereinafter “Department”) for a Certificate of Appropriateness for an exterior restoration at a subject
building located on Lot 010 in Assessor’s Block 4107, which is a contributing resource to the Dogpatch
Landmark District and locally designated under Article 10, Appendix L of the Planning Code.

The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption. The Historic Preservation Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) has reviewed and concurs

with said determination.

On October 2, 2019, the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled
meeting on Certificate of Appropriateness Application No. 2015-014170COA.

The Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No. 2015-
014170COA is located at 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, California.
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The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff, and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS the Certificate of
Appropriateness, as requested in Application No. 2015-014170COA in conformance with the architectural
plans dated August 15, 2019 and labeled Exhibit B based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed all the materials identified in the recitals above and having heard oral testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and also constitute findings of the Commission.

2. Project Description. The proposed project includes a rear ground floor horizontal addition to
expand the commercial space and a vertical addition at the current roof level to expand an existing
residential unit. At the front elevation, the commercial storefront will be restored based on physical
evidence and storefronts at other mixed-use properties within the Dogpatch Landmark District.
Five existing second-story wood double-hung windows will be replaced in-kind. The vertical
addition will be clad with wood channel-drop siding. Three new decks with cable guardrails,
including one at the front of the property overlooking 20th Street, are also proposed. Please see
photographs and plans for details.

3. Property Description. 804-806 22nd Street is located on the north side of 22 Street between
Tennessee Street and Minnesota Street (Assessor’s Block 4107; Lot 010). The subject building is a
contributor to the Dogpatch Landmark District, locally designated under Article 10, Appendix L
of the Planning Code. The Classical Revival -style, 2-story, two-family residence was built circa
1910. The wood-framed building has a commercial storefront at the ground floor. Although the
storefront has been heavily altered, the second story is clad in narrow wood clapboard siding
which appears original. The building retains its dentil cornice, corner pilasters, and original wood
double-hung windows

4. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. Dogpatch is a nine-block enclave of early industrial
workers” housing located in the Central Waterfront area. The neighborhood is primarily comprised
of single-family residential cottages and multi-family residential flats, as well as commercial,
industrial, and civic buildings. Dogpatch is significant as San Francisco’s oldest and most intact
surviving concentration of Victorian-era housing for industrial workers and as one of the city’s last
remaining mixed-use industrial and residential areas. Most of the early residents of Dogpatch were
American-born skilled craftsmen employed at Potrero Point’s boatyards or as foreman at large
waterfront industrial outfits such as San Francisco Cordage or Pacific Rolling Mill. Dogpatch
became a small, self-contained community with a “company town” feel, leading to the
establishment of neighborhood-serving shops concentrated along commercial corridors such as
Solano Street (now 18t Street) and Sierra Street (now 22nd Street).
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Today, 22nd Street continues to support a number of neighborhood-serving businesses in mixed-
use buildings, as well as multi-family residential buildings. All buildings on this block of 22nd Street
were constructed during the Dogpatch Landmark District’s period of significance of 1867-1945,
with the exception of a garage structure at 833 22nd Street constructed in 1986, according to
Assessor’s records. The neighboring building immediately west of the subject property, 808-810
22nd Street, contains a multi-family residence which has been heavily altered over time. The
building located east of the subject property, 800 22nd Street, currently houses St. Stephens
Missionary Baptist Church, but was constructed as a commercial mixed-use building according to
Sanborn Maps. Both of the buildings immediately adjacent to the 804-806 22~ Street were likely
constructed in the Queen Anne Style based on their gable-front roof form, but they have been
stripped of any ornament and reclad with smooth stucco.

5. Public Outreach and Comments. The Department has received public correspondence from one
individual and the one community group expressing opposition to the project. Specifically, the
individual phone correspondent stated that the project will have an impact on drainage at adjacent
properties because it proposes to build out to the full width and depth of the lot at the first story.
The correspondence from the community group, the San Francisco Land Use Coalition, states that
the project is out of scale with the surrounding neighborhood, the roof deck is too large, the project
does not match a neighboring lightwell at 1078-1080 Tennessee Street, and that the demolition
calculations pursuant to Planning Code Sections 317 and 1005 may not reflect the actual demolition
required to meet the project scope.

6. Planning Code Compliance. The Commission has determined that the proposed work is
compatible with the exterior character-defining features of the subject property and meets the
requirements of Article 10 of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Article 10 of the Planning Code. Pursuant to Section 1006.6 of the Planning Code, the
proposed alteration shall be consistent with and appropriate for the effectuation of the
purposes of this Article 10.

The proposed project is consistent with Article 10 of the Planning Code.

B. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. Pursuant to Section 1006.6(b) of the Planning Code, the
proposed work shall comply with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment
of Historic Properties for significant and contributory buildings, as well as any applicable
guidelines, local interpretations, bulletins, or other policies. Rehabilitation is the act or process
of making possible a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions
while preserving those portions or features that convey its historical, cultural, or architectural
values. The Rehabilitation Standards provide, in relevant part(s):

(1) Standard 1: A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that
requires minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial
relationships.
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Sanborn Maps indicate that the building was constructed as a restaurant with a residential flat
above it. The proposal would restore the building’s ground floor commercial storefront in support
of a future commercial use and add residential space at a new third floor, thereby allowing the
building to be used as it was historically. Therefore, the project meets Standard 1.

Standard 2: The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a
property shall be avoided.

Although the proposal necessitates removal of the building’s hipped roof, this is not a character-
defining feature of the Dogpatch Landmark District. The vertical addition would not destroy any of
the property’s character-defining features, and restoration of the commercial storefront would
return the property to its historic appearance at the street level. Therefore, the project meets
Standard 2.

Standard 3: Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and
use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural
features or elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

The proposal includes restoration of a former commercial storefront based on physical evidence,
including scarring left by original storefront features. Other proposed storefront elements are
designed in a restrained manner and based on examples of other commercial buildings located within
the Dogpatch Landmark District. The proposed vertical addition will be finished in a wood channel-
drop siding to match the building’s original cladding material, but windows, doors, and finishes
will be differentiated from those on the historic portion of the building. Therefore, the project meets
Standard 3.

Standard 4: Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own
right will be retained and preserved.

Not Applicable.

Standard 5: Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of fine
craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

The distinctive features and finishes of the building will be retained and preserved. The existing
hipped roof is not a distinctive feature of the subject property or the Dogpatch Landmark District,
according to the case report and designating ordinance. The vertical addition will be clad with
horizontal wood siding, which is a character-defining feature of the Dogpatch Landmark District
and is in conformance with provisions regarding materials in Appendix L of Article 10. Therefore,
the project meets Standard 5.

Standard 6: Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will
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match the old in design, color, texture, and where possible, materials. Replacement of
missing features will be substantiated by documentary and physical evidence.

Restoration of the commercial storefront has been substantiated with physical evidence uncovered
at the property and existing commercial storefronts in the Dogpatch Landmark District. Therefore,
the project meets Standard 6.

Standard 7: Chemical or physical treatments, if possible, will be undertaken using the
gentlest means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be
used.

Not Applicable.

Standard 8: Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such
resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.

Not Applicable.

Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials and features that characterize the building. The new work will
be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features,
size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.

The new vertical addition has been differentiated from the old through its scale and fenestration, as
well as a 15-foot setback from the front elevation. The addition will be clad with wood siding to
achieve compatibility with the existing historic resource and the Dogpatch Landmark District.
Detailing on the vertical addition is simple and utilitarian in nature in conformance with the
provisions for new additions outlined in Appendix L of Article 10 of the Planning Code. Therefore,
the project meets Standard 9.

Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken
in such a manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

The proposed vertical addition and decks could be removed from the resource and the hipped roof
restored without impacting the essential form and integrity of the resource or the character-defining
features of the Dogpatch Landmark District. Therefore, the project meets Standard 10.

C. Dogpatch Landmark District. Article 10 of the Planning Code outlines specific findings for the

Commission to consider when evaluating applications for alterations to Landmarks or within

designated Historic Districts.
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construction, addition or exterior change shall be compatible with the character of the
historic district as described in the designating ordinance; and, in any exterior change,
reasonable efforts shall be made to preserve, enhance or restore, and not to damage or
destroy, the exterior architectural features of the subject property which are
compatible with the character of the historic district.

The project is in conformance with Article 10, and as outlined in Appendix L, as the work shall
not adversely affect the Landmark site.

Pursuant to Section 1006.6(e) of the Planning Code, for applications pertaining to all
property in historic districts, the proposed work shall also conform to such further
standards as may be embodied in the ordinance designating the historic district.

The project is in conformance with Article 10, and the work is compatible with the specific
review standards for the Dogpatch Historic District under Section 7(b) of Appendix L as

follows:

7(b)(1). False Historicism. False historicism and the conjectural replication of historic

styles and details is discouraged; if restoration is the selected alteration approach,
historic documentation through original architectural plans, historic photographs, or
physical investigation will be required. Where original plans or historic photographs
are unavailable, close physical examination of the building and existing scar traces,
along with a comparison to buildings of the same age and style in the neighborhood,
may be sufficient to reveal evidence necessary to guide the restoration.

Restoration of the commercial storefront is based on physical investigation and
documentation. The storefront has been designed with simple bulkheads, pilasters, and

window trims to avoid the conjectural replication of historic features.

7(b)(2). Materials. Horizontal rustic wood siding is the traditional cladding material in

the district and its use is encouraged over other cladding materials, including wood
shingles (except where appropriate).

The wvertical addition will be clad with horizontal wood clapboarding to achieve
compatibility with the existing historic resource and the Dogpatch Landmark District’s

traditional cladding materials.

7(b)(3). Fenestration. Fenestration should be proportionate and in scale with

traditional patterns within the district. Double-hung wood sash windows are
encouraged over vinyl or metal sash windows. "Slider" windows of vinyl or aluminum
construction are discouraged, especially on primary facades. True divided lites, rather
than snap-in or faux muntins, are encouraged when divided lite wood windows are
appropriate.
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New windows will be wood double-hung to match the existing windows at the subject
property.

7(b)(4). Style. New construction in a contemporary, yet compatible, idiom is
encouraged.

The project does not propose new construction. The vertical addition has been designed in
a simple, utilitarian style that is differentiated from and compatible with the subject
property and the Dogpatch Landmark District.

7(b)(5). Scale and Proportion. New construction must be compatible with the massing,

size, scale and architectural details of residential resources found in the district.

The project does not propose new construction. The vertical addition has been minimized
and is deferential in terms of scale, size, and massing to the subject property and the
Dogpatch Landmark District. Surrounding properties on 22 Street rise three stories,
including the two immediately adjacent to the subject property.

7(b)(6). Setbacks. New construction should conform to existing setback patterns found
in the district.

The project does not propose new construction. The proposal includes a deck that is set back

five feet from the front facade and a vertical addition that is set back 15 feet from the front
facade. While few other properties in the Dogpatch Landmark District feature vertical
additions of this type, the proposed setback allows the vertical addition to be subordinate to
the streetwall along 22" Street.

7(b)(7). Roofline. Gabled roof forms and raised parapets are encouraged on new

construction.
The project does not propose new construction. The vertical addition has a flat roof with a
minimal parapet. A high parapet was discouraged to minimize the overall visibility of the

addition.

7(b)(8). Detailing. Detailing on new construction should relate to the simple,

traditional vernacular forms found in the district.

The project does not propose new construction. The vertical addition has been designed in
a simple, utilitarian style that is deferential to the character-defining features of the subject
property and the Dogpatch Landmark District.

7. General Plan Compliance. The proposed Certificate of Appropriateness is, on balance, consistent
with the following Objectives and Policies of the General Plan:

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
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THE URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT CONCERNS THE PHYSICAL CHARACTER AND ORDER OF
THE CITY, AND THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN PEOPLE AND THEIR ENVIRONMENT.

OBJECTIVE 1:
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF ORIENTATION.

Policy 1.3
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city
and its districts.

OBJECTIVE 2:
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, CONTINUITY
WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING.

Policy 2.4
Preserve notable landmarks and areas of historic, architectural or aesthetic value, and promote
the preservation of other buildings and features that provide continuity with past development.

Policy 2.5
Use care in remodeling of older buildings, in order to enhance rather than weaken the original
character of such buildings.

Policy 2.7
Recognize and protect outstanding and unique areas that contribute in an extraordinary degree
to San Francisco's visual form and character.

The goal of a Certificate of Appropriateness is to provide additional oversight for buildings and districts that
are architecturally or culturally significant to the City in order to protect the qualities that are associated
with that significance.

The proposed project qualifies for a Certificate of Appropriateness and therefore furthers these policies and
objectives by maintaining and preserving the character-defining features of the subject property for the future
enjoyment and education of San Francisco residents and visitors.

8. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review of
permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies with said policies in
that:

A) The existing neighborhood-serving retail uses will be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses will be enhanced:

The proposed project will promote neighborhood-serving retail uses by restoring a commercial storefront
which had previously been inactive.
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The existing housing and neighborhood character will be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods:

The proposed project will strengthen neighborhood character by respecting the character-defining
features of the building in conformance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards

The City’s supply of affordable housing will be preserved and enhanced:
The project will not affect the City’s affordable housing supply.

The commuter traffic will not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking;:

The proposed project will not result in commuter traffic impeding MUNI transit service or
overburdening the streets or neighborhood parking.

A diverse economic base will be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development. And future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors will be enhanced:

The proposed project will not have a direct impact on the displacement of industrial and service sectors.

The City will achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

All construction will be executed in compliance with all applicable construction and safety measures.
That landmark and historic buildings will be preserved:

The proposed project is in conformance with Article 10 of the Planning Code and the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards.

Parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas will be protected from
development:

The proposed project will not impact the access to sunlight or vistas for the parks and open space.

9. For these reasons, the proposal overall, appears to meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and

the provisions of Article 10 of the Planning Code regarding Major Alterations.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES WITH CONDITIONS a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the subject property located at Lot 010 in Assessor’s Block 4107 for
proposed work in conformance with the architectural submittal dated August 15, 2019 and labeled Exhibit
B on file in the docket for Record No. 2015-014170COA.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: The Commission's decision on a Certificate of
Appropriateness shall be final unless appealed within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No.
XXXX. Any appeal shall be made to the Board of Appeals, unless the proposed project requires Board
of Supervisors approval or is appealed to the Board of Supervisors as a conditional use, in which case
any appeal shall be made to the Board of Supervisors (see Charter Section 4.135). For further
information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, (Room 304) or call
(415) 575-6880.

Duration of this Certificate of Appropriateness: This Certificate of Appropriateness is issued pursuant to
Article 10 of the Planning Code and is valid for a period of three (3) years from the effective date of approval
by the Historic Preservation Commission. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action shall
be deemed void and canceled if, within 3 years of the date of this Motion, a site permit or building permit
for the Project has not been secured by Project Sponsor.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY UNLESS NO
BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED. PERMITS FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING
INSPECTION (and any other appropriate agencies) MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED
OR OCCUPANCY IS CHANGED.

I'hereby certify that the Historical Preservation Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on October
2,2019.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ADOPTED: October 2, 2019
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EXHIBIT A

AUTHORIZATION UPDATE

With Plans. This authorization is for a Certificate of Appropriateness to allow Alterations located at 804-
806 22nd Street (Block 4107 Lot 010) pursuant to Planning Code Section(s) 1006 within the NCT-2 District
and a 45-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated August 15, 2019, and
stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Record No. 2015-01417COA and subject to conditions of
approval reviewed and approved by the Historic Preservation Commission on October 2, 2019 under
Motion No. XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and
not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Historic Preservation Commission Motion No.
XXXXXX shall be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building
permit application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the
Certificate of Appropriateness and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Historic Preservation Commission
approval of a new Certificate of Appropriateness. In instances when Planning Commission also reviews
additional authorizations for the project, Planning Commission may make modifications to the Certificate
of Appropriateness based on majority vote and not required to return to Historic Preservation Commission.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. That prior to issuance of the Building Permit, the sponsor will submit product information, such as cut
sheets or shop drawings, for the proposed second-story double-hung wood windows, first-story wood
storefront windows, and commercial entry doors for review and approval by Planning Department
Preservation Staff.
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GENERAL NOTES: ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS: DRAWING SYMBOL LEGEND | PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
-+ A1.0 PROJECT INFO, LEGENDS, & PROPOSED : !

SITE PLAN SSSNY New Partition/wall ' THE SCOPE OF WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT IS FOR VERTICAL ADDITION OF A NEW THIRD FLOOR AND A HORIZONTAL ADDITION AT THE
f - " FIRST FLOOR. THE EXISTING UNIT 806A WILL BE RELOCATED FROM THE FIRST FLOOR TO THE SECOND: UNIT 804 WILL BE EXPANDED

1. CODE COMPLIANCE: All work is to be performed in accordance with all governing Codes, Ordinances and Regulations. The designs

herein are based on the 2016 C.B.C.,2016 SF.B.C.,2016 SFM.C.,2016 SF.E.C,2016 SFP.C.,2016 SFF.C.,2016 C. Energy C. ALl EXISTING SITE PLAN & SITE PHOTOS | ——— Fxisting Partition/wal _ INTO THE NEW THIRD FLOOR. UNIT 804 WILL INCLUDE LIVING/DINING/KITCHEN AREA, BEDROOM AND BATH, STUDY AND ROOF DECK
' A12 SF GREEN CONFORMANCE SITE PERMIT FORM e ionwall ish ' AREAS AT THE THIRD FLOOR AND THREE BEDROOMS AND TWO BATHS AT THE SECOND FLOOR; UNIT 806A AT THE SECOND FLOOR WILL
. g Z7Z7ZZzZ  Partition/wall to be demolished ' INCLUDE TWO BEDROOMS, BATH, LIVING/DINING/KITCHEN AREA, AND ROOFDECK; THE FIRST FLOOR EXISTING COMMERCIAL |
2.JOB COORDINATION & SAFETY: Contractor shall be responsible for the development, coordination and execution of construction ~ Al3 DEMO. CONFORMANCE CALCULATIONS 1 o . TENANT SPACE WILL BE EXPANDED TO THE FULL DEPTH OF THE PROPERTY; AND A PRIVATE L.UL.A. ELEVATOR WILL BE ADDED TO
. e o .. . L : Flooring/roofing to be removed . SERVE THE RESIDENTIAL UNITS. THE BUILDING WILL BE SRINKLERED THROUGH OUT.
methods and procedures. The Contractor shall also be responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and B A2.0 EXISTING/DEMO 1ST FLOOR PLAN & PROPOSED 3 % NOTE: THE GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL WILL REMAIN VACANT & ALL FUTURE WORK THERE WILL BE UNDER A SEPARATE TENANT
programs in connection with his work. o IST FLOOR PLAN | rTTN - IMPROVEMENT PERMIT | E ? 3 H E R
. | | L 3 |
. A21  EXISTING/DEMO 2ND FLOOR PLAN & | | ) Fittings/ixtures tobe removed PROJECT DATA '
3.JOB CLEANLINESS: Contractor shall on a daily basis leave the construction site "broom clean" at the end of the work day. At substantial PROPOSED 2ND FLLOOR PLAN Detail A R E H ” E CT U R E INC
completion, the Contractor shall turn to the Owner a spotlessly clean house, including clean mirrors, glass, light bulbs, walls, floors, cabinetry A2.2 PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR PLAN & PROPOSED Detail Number [typical] ﬁCE)I[\(IEIH?:LIMIT 21’:'? ')I'(-2
inside and out, bathroom fixtures, tiles and appliances. ROOF DECK 5 % Sheet Number [typical] EXISTING OCCUPANCY: R-é 8§28 DIVISADERD
| A23  EXISTING ROOF PLAN & PROPOSED ROOF PLAN - CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B SAN FRANGISLY
. : guarantee for quality of construction is implied or intended by the architectural documents, and the ' A3.0 PROPOSED & EXISTING BUILDING SECTIONS |  STORIES: 5 3 | TEL 415 350 9997
Contractor shall assume full responsibility for any or all construction deficiencies. L ) : 3 Elevation Number [typical] . " ' _on
P y y A3.1 PROPOSED BUILDING & SITE SECTIONS, : |Shde-et Numler [tylpicaI] d BEIII?'ST 229 0 28 2 FAY 415 959 9988
& DETAILS Y ndicates walls elevate : . ) \
5. CONTRACT DOCUMENT REVIEW: Contractor shall review all Contract Documents. If fifteen days elapse from the time the A40 EXISTING & PROPOSED SOUTH & NORTH § ) Elevation § SPRINKLER STATUS: NON-SPRINKLERED PROVIDE SPRINKLERS AS PER NFPA 13R EDDH?ShI’{BGEU '6.GoM
Contractor receives the plans and signs to perform the work, and the Owners have not been notified of any errors, omissions or objections, ) BLEVATIONS Elevation Number [typical] AREA CALCULATIONS -
the Owners will consider the documents approved by the Contractor for the performance of his/her work. A4l EXISTING & PROPOSED WEST ELEVATIONS 4 Sheet Number [typical] PRINTING RECORD
. ? . . . EXISTING 1ST FLOOR AREA : 1,619 sq.ft. PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR AREA: 2,046 sq.ft. ?
§ Building Section § |
6. DISCREPANCIES: In case of any discrepancy notify the Owners before proceeding. Contractor shall be responsible for correction of A4.2  EXISTING & PROPOSED EAST ELEVATIONS Section Number [typical] COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE : 788 sq.ft. COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE : 1,590 sq.ft.
work at his/her own expense for work installed in conflict with the Contract Documents. A4.3 EXISTING & PROPOSED ELEVATIONS WITH Sheet Number [typical] RESIDENTIAL UNIT #806A: 831 sq.ft. COMMON SPACE [UNCONDITIONED] 456 sq.ft. DATE ACTION
ADJACENT BUILDINGS Wall Section ~ EXISTING 2ND FLOOR AREA : 1.881sqft. | PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR AREA: 2,165 sq.ft.  Juuvst, 201 |neiGrs. PRE-APP MEETING
7. DIMENSIONS: All dimensions shown on plans are to face of stud, unless otherwise noted. All dimensions shown on interior elevations Section Number [typical] RESIDENTIAL UNIT #804: 1881 sqlft UNIT 806A: 887 sq.ft . |AUG. 10,2018 |SITE PERMIT APPLICATION
are finish dimensions. No dimensions shall be taken by measuring from the drawings. Details take precedence over general sections or o 1 Sheet Number [typical] . DECK AT 2ND FLOOR: '136 sq.ft. UNIT 804: 970 sq.ft. . |PEC. 21,2018 |PRES. COMMENTS
) ) . . . e . T . ot P § , § UNIT 806A DECK: 255 sq.ft. . |vav 14 2019 |[NEIGHB.MEETING 00
plans. Written dimensions take precedence over scale. All dimensions shall be verified in the field for coordination with existing and new . | Mndow Type  TOTAL EXISTING GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3.500 sq.ft. COMMON SPACE [UNCONDITIONED]: 53 sq.ft. MY zone JTEIGHB MEETNG
conditions. ‘ ‘ Number/floor [typical] § (DECK NOT INCLUDED) § AUG. 15,2019 [NPDR REVISIONS/ HPC PKG.
‘ Door Number PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR AREA: 2,169 sq.ft. A I
> Floor/number [typical i I R B
8. SUBSTITUTIONS: The Contractor will be held to furnish under his Proposal all work described herein. All materials and articles of any cor/number ftypicall § UNIT 804: 1,252 sq.ft |
rind for this work are subiect (o th Lof the O Keynote g UNIT 804 DECK (FRONT&REAR): B54 sq.ft. | |
ind necessary for this work are subject to the approval of the Owners. Note number [typical] § UNIT 804 ROOF DECK: 363 sq.ft. . |
- | 1-2" Dimension Line § N
9. MANUFACTURED ITEMS: Transport, handle, store, protect and install manufactured items in strict accordance with manufacturer's }ggéksp IF\‘ICO)I;'CI)I\?CEI_DU%IEB)SS FLOOR AREA: 5,581 sq.ft. 7777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777777
recommendations. Should conflict exist between construction documents and manufacturer's instructions, consult with Designer. EQ. Equal Dimension to match adjacent -
L ‘ P i NET CHANGE IN CONDITIONED AREA COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1,590 sq.ft.
o : —-—-— CenterLine : : T
10. ASBESTOS: Asbestos removal is not intended to be covered by this contract. If Asbestos is suspected, a testing agency must be hiredto | § § UNIT 806A GROSS FLOOR AREA: 887sqft. - | 1
verify, and special procedures must be used for removal and disposal. Friable asbestos is the dangerous type and was used extensively for pipe | ? - 2ND FLOOR: 65 sq.ft. UNIT 804 GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1252 sq.ft.
insulation, fireproofing and certain building materials up to 1970. | i Revision: ~ 3RDFLOOR: 1,370 sq.ft. B YT —————————————————
’ un?gblijh%d wtorg of LOPe(;ph?r ATSCHtEé;?TU'EE INC. anctj the same may
- | Clouded area indicates revised area . TOTAL ADDED CONDITIONED AREA: 1,563 sq.ft. -
11. CUTTING AND PATCHING: Cut and fit components as required; patch disturbed areas to match adjacent materials and finishes. o § . : : ‘
P q p J . 3 [3%_ Revision symbol/see title block TOTAL INCREASE IN BLDG. FOOTPRINT: 304 sq.ft [DECKS NOT INCLUDED, TYP.] PERMIT

12. ATTIC VENTILATION: Ventilating area shall not be less than 1/150th of the net area of the space ventilated. If at least 50% of required

ventilation is provided in the upper portion of the space, then ventilating area may be 1/300th of the attic space per section 3205(c).

TENNESSEE

13. BLOCKING: Provide solid blocking as necessary for all wall mounted shelves, fixtures and fittings. See interior elevations, where

applicable. (SEF)REET/”D
SIGN

k 5 ~
—
e BT
. |'@Z =
m m [ ] c
14.WATER TIGHTNESS: Contractor shall verify that all work on the exterior of the project is watertight. All joints and surfaces exposedto (E) \J m - U :
the elements shall be tested for water tightness prior to substantial completion. E,TGRHETET £ - )
15.WATERPROOF MEMBRANE: Install a waterproof membrane under the Master Shower floor @ the Master Bath. Wrap the membrane s (% 7)) ~
. . . | e S
up a minimum of 8" on all surrounding surfaces. e —— — g ] m/[ - U -
: . : : o : : / - | Q< Sl = Z :
16. GLAZING: Tempered glazing is required as per UBC 2406. Glazing to be tempered includes but is not limited to: glazing that is less L __ (E)FIRE | m S < S)
than 18" above finish floor; within 24" radius of doors; Glass door and panels of shower and bathtub enclosures and adjacent glazed openings | cd HYDRANT§ f\ N~ “i m S
within 60" above a standing surface and drain inlet shall be fully tempered, laminated safety glass as per UBC 2406.3 & .4; skylights; etc... o [ : @ h g 3 ==
800 22ND ST, (E) SIDEWALK g ® Z
17.DRYWALL: All drywall to be 5/8" thick. Install metal corner beads at all outside corners. Fasten drywall to framing with drywall (3 STORY - CHURCH) f\ <
screws. All drywall is to be sanded three times to produce a smooth finish for all walls and ceilings. All drywall shall be finished so that it E /Q\\J m 9 )]
is smooth, with no bumps or craters. All joints to be taped and sanded so that there is no distinguishable transition. Contractor shall deliver ~ + 2400 Bee s ar o Q f\ Q
all new or repaired walls perfectly even. The owners' and designer's criteria will be the sole measure for approval of the finished work. 1078 - 10830 érFCl)\IIL\IESSEE ST. REQ'D REAR SETBACK NEW THIRD FLR. 3rd FLR SETBACK N E Q
( ) @ RESIDENTIAL USE il 1| ©“
18. HANDRAILS AND GUARDRAILS: All handrails at stairs are 34" above tread nosing. All guardrails are 42" minimum to finish floor, | | i i Q @ SHEET TITLE
U.O.N. See interior elevations or details, as applicable, for guardrail design. o , i Z
P : ¢ ! | PROPERTY LINE 91.50 - d el o PROJECT INFO,
. . . . . N / TWELL SEERERRRRRRRIREE 5-0" = f\ LEGENDS & PROP.
19. SHOWER AND TUB W/ SHOWER : Provide ceramic tile or stone finish at all shower and tub w/ shower areas to a minimum height of & 1500000 I H : EERERERERRRRIINER (ST)REET SITEPLAN """"""""""""""""
70" above the drain inlet over a moisture resistant underlayment (typical). Verify with interior elevations, if applicable. All showers & 3 Al ‘[ ,,,,,,,,,,,,, } ,,,,,,,,,,,,,, } e — " i 'fj‘:; 3 \SIGN ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
O PLANTER ;
shower/tub combinations to have pressure balance mixing valves as per UPC section 410.7 «Q ‘ ‘F - T - %‘ [ ‘ — — o i - | & U oy e ]
B \ I 804-806A 22ND ST. T y /=
F—————— N 5 : _
20. PLUMBING:AII work is design/build by the Plumbing contractor and is to meet required codes and Title 24 requirements. Low flow '%J E SOL ARS } } (3 STO RY) | E L +86L_A_R* FRONT ROOF \';_l\\ ?Sii / J’\ 1/8"=1'-0" 18.03
. . . . . . . PANEL e = N
plumbing fixtures & fittings will be used in all bathrooms, etc... Toilets to have a max. allowable flush of 1.6 gal. When there are fixtures @ = @ Rél\cl)?: FDLEFE:K Rg)%?: FDLEFED < g I SRY LY. :;: |<Z_E PANELS ® :?REggLR. | @ \: :g (SET)REET
three levels, cast iron or other approved non-plastic materials for drain, waste, & vents is to be used. o e — } } } L 5 ST T - *‘ Q| i1/ | TREES
””” L L 1 l :::Z’
= o N e R PLANTER | | (CI)E)ROOF G__\n_ | el \ 3
L | T 1] Tt VERHAN ‘
21. TITLE 24 RESIDENTIAL LIGHTING REQUIREMENTS - | | ! | ROOF DECK j J x (L I,EA)NGDITSEAPING
A) All residential lighting to be high efficacy. o 1 _ PLANTER ; A | (TYP)
: : A I Y I o o+ - ——— . = 4 — — . .
P AN EERREN o LT.WELL LT.WELL o @ | ; el /
B) At least one fixture in bathrooms, garages laundry room and utility rooms must be controlled by a vacancy sensor. o e o SROPERTY LINE 91 50 4 N
o . . . . . . (N) HORIZ. 102" HL\E) POLE
C) Lighting in areas other than kitchens, bathrooms, garages, laundry room and utility rooms shall be high efficacy or either controlled by a ADD.@ 1ST FLR. ok | T
dimmer switch or vacancy sensor. | |
P LINE OF (E) BLDG S B
. .. o . .. . - . b @ 2ND FLOOR e
D) Recessed lights in insulated ceilings must be ic and at(air tight) rated. recessed lights within 5'-0" of a common prop. line to have lhr rated : e 808 22ND ST.
P B (4 STORY APT. HOUSE)
enclosure. - B —
DECK |
DECK || |  mREARYARD Ol —(7™vv -~ A S T e
E) Exterior building mounted lighting must be high efficacy and must include manual on/off switchand one of the following: photocontrol & REAR YARD | MARKY TORFTCHER ARCHITECT G LiC ¥ C2ieTs) BXP AY 202
motion sensor - photocontrol & automatic time switch control - astronomical time switch control or energy management control system. P SHEET
F) Common areas of low-rise residential buildings with four or more units must be high efficacy or controlled by a title 24 compliant REAR YARD A
occupant sensor. - | '

0 2 8FT
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G) Under cabinet lighting (including kitchen must be switched seperatly from other lighting systems. Q PR OP OSED SITE PL AN °




STREET TREE CONFORMANCE:

CALCULATIONS FOR NUMBER OF NEW
REQUIRED STREET TREES

COMBINED LENGTH OF ALL STREET FRONTAGES:
22ND STREET: 25'-0"
TOTAL STREET FRONTAGE: 25'-0"

25'-0" + 20'-0" (TREE SPACING REQUIREMENT) =1 TREE

EXISTING TREES = 2
NEW TREES = 0
TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES: 2
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PRINTING RECORD
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All drawings and written material appearing herein constitute the original and
unpublished work of TOPetcher ARCHITECTURE INC. and the same may
not be duplicated, used or disclosed without written consent .
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SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107

SHEET TITLE
EXIST. SITE PLAN

SCALE: JOB NO.

1/8"=1'-0" 18.03

MARK J. TOPETCHER, ARCHITECT CA. LIC. # C 21678, EXP. MAY 2021

SHEET

A
1.1




INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Select one (1) column to identify requirements for the project. For addition and alteration projects,

applicability of specific requirements may depend upon project scope.

2. Provide the Project Information in the box at the right.
3. ALEED or GreenPoint Rated Scorecard is not required with the site permit application, but using such tools

as early as possible is recommended.

GS1: San Francisco Green Building Site Permit Submittal Form

CHECK THE ONE COLUMN
THAT BEST DESCRIBES YOUR PROJECT

=)

4. To ensure legibility of DBI archives, submittal must be a minimum of 24” x 36”.

Attachment GS2, GS3, GS4, GS5 or GS6 will be due with the applicable addendum. A separate “FINAL COMPLIANCE
VERIFICATION” form will be required prior to Certificate of Completion. For details, see Administrative Bulletin 93.
For Municipal projects, additional Environment Code Chapter 7 requirements may apply; see GS6.

TITLE

SOURCE OF
REQUIREMENT

DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT

Form version: February 1, 2018 (For permit applications January 2017 - December 2019)

NEW CONSTRUCTION ALTERATIONS + ADDITIONS PROJECT INFO
X
PETERS RESIDENCE
LOW-RISE HIGH-RISE LARGE NON- OTHER NON- RESIDENTIAL OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL FIRST-TIME OTHER NON-
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL MAJOR RESIDENTIAL MAJOR NON-RESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL PROJECT NAME
ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS ALTERATIONS INTERIORS INTERIORS,
+ ADDITIONS + ADDITIONS + ADDITIONS ALTERATIONS
oomons | 4107 /010
R R 25000 54 1t ot 25,000 sq.1t dds any smountof 25,000 q.f 251000 4.1 o000 sa ] SOt
) : sq.ft. , sq.ft. adds any amount o : sq.ft. , sq.ft. more than 1, sq.ft.
1-3 Floors 4+ Floors or greater ABE,LM less or greater conditioned area or greater or greater or $200,000

than 25,000 sq.ft.

SFGBC 4.103.1.1,

804-806 22ND ST.

ADDRESS

R3 &B

PRIMARY OCCUPANCY

5,581 SQ. FT.

GROSS BUILDING AREA

component).

14 Required LEED or 4.103.2.1,4.103.3.1, o . . L el . LEED SILVER (50+)| LEED SILVER (50+) | LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) LEED GOLD (60+) | LEED GOLD (60+)
e GPR Certification Level 5103.1.1,5.103.3.1 | roiectis required to achieve sustainability certification listed at right. or GPR (75+) or GPR (75+) CERTIFIED n/r or GPR (75+) n/r CERTIFIED CERTIFIED n/r
a &5.103.4.1 CERTIFIED CERTIFIED CERTIFIED
L LEED/GPR Point Adjustment for
- Retention/Demolition of Historic SF%B1%2';054’13'5105’ Enter any applicable point adjustments in box at right. n/’r n/r n/r
Features/Building ' )
Use products that comply with the emission limit requirements of 4.504.2.1-5, 5.504.4.1-6 for adhesives, sealants, paints, coatings, carpet systems including cushions
7))
EI CALGreen 4.504.2.1-5 and adhesives, resilient flooring (80% of area), and composite wood products.
E LOW-EMITTING MATERIALS 84‘,5105%‘;1561%;?%(: mij’:]);uarletgrﬂtziorks?)tgnedxifgnogr rLeEsliEdSrEiCallctz)uggig%?)lrir;eulg’:euse low-emitting coatings, adhesives and sealants, and carpet systems that meet the requirements for GPR 4.504.2.1-5 4.504.2.1-5 LEED EQc2 5504.4.1-6 GIE’I??EEZEE?&O[Z 4.504.2.1-5 LEED EQc2 LEED EQc2 5.504.4.1-6
[ . DL . LRV 5 y . )
‘E’: 5.103.3.285.103.4.2 New large non-residential interiors and major alterations to existing residential and non-residential buildings must also use interior paints, coatings, sealants, and
adhesives when applied on-site, flooring and composite wood that meet the requirements of LEED credit Low-Emitting Materials (EQc2).
CALGreen 4.303.1 Meet flush/flow requirements for: toilets (1.28gpf); urinals (0.125gpf wall, 0.5gpf floor); showerheads (2.0gpm); lavatories (1.2gpm private, 0.5gpm public/common);
853033 kitchen faucets (1.8gpm); wash fountains (1.8gpm); metering faucets (0.2gpc); food waste disposers (1gpm/8gpm).
INDOOR WATER USE SFGBC 5.103.1.2, Residential projects must upgrade all non-compliant fixtures per SF Housing Code sec.12A10. Large non-residential interiors, alterations & additions must upgrade all o o LEED WEc2 o o . o o .
REDUCTION SF Housing Code non-compliant fixtures per SF Building Code ch.13A. (2 pts)
o SF Bui%?r?&éﬁjjg'ch 13A New large non-residential buildings must also achieve minimum 30% indoor potable water use reduction as calculated to meet LEED credit Indoor Water Use Reduction
L ' (WECc2).
< ) New buildings = 40,000 sq.ft. must calculate a water budget. New buildings 2250,000 sq.ft. must treat and use available rainwater, graywater, and foundation drainage
= NON-POTABLE WATER REUSE Health Code art.12C and use in toilet and urinal flushing and irrigation. See www.sfwater.org for details. ni * * n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r
WATER-EFFICIENT New construction projects with aggregated landscape area 2500 sq.ft., or existing projects with modified landscape area 21,000 sq.ft. shall use low water use plants or
IRRIGATION Administrative Code ch.63 [climate appropriate plants, restrict turf areas and comply with Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance restrictions by calculated ETAF (.55 for residential, .45 for . ) ° ° ° ° ° ° °
non-residential or less) or by prescriptive compliance for projects with <2,500 sq.ft. of landscape area. See www.sfwater.org for details.
WATER METERING CALGreen 5.303.1 Provide submeters for spaces projected to consume >1,000gal/day (or >100gal/day in buildings >50,000 sq.ft.). n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r ° ° °
ENERGY EFFICIENCY CA Energy Code Comply with all provisions of the CA Title 24 Part 6 Energy Standards. ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
New non-residential buildings >2,000 sq.ft. and <10 occupied floors, and new residential buildings of any size and <10 occupied floors, must designate 15% of roof
> SFGBC 4.201.1
o BETTER ROOFS 8520112 Solar Ready, per Title 24 rules. Install photovoltaics or solar hot water systems in this area. With Planning Department approval, projects subject to SFPUC Stormwater ° <10 floors ° ) n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r
; Requirements may substitute living roof for solar energy systems.
w RENEWABLE ENERGY SFGBC 5.201.1.3 Non-residential buildings with 211 floors must acquire at least 1% of energy from on-site renewable sources, purchase green energy credits, or achieve 5 points under nr nr o o nr nr nr n/r nr
LEED credit Optimize Energy Performance (EAc2)
CALGreen For projects 210,000 sq.ft, include OPR, BOD, and commissioning plan in design & construction. Commission to comply. Alterations & additions with new HVAC LEED EAc1
COMMISSIONING (Cx) 5410.2-54104.5.1 |equipment must test and adjust all equipment. ni n/r opt. 1 ° n/r n/r * * *
: : if applicable if applicable ;
CALGreen 5.106.4, : : : : : : . : : SF Planning SF Planning ! : ; if >10
BICYCLE PARKING Planning Code 155.1-2 Provide short- and long-term bike parking equal to 5% of motorized vehicle parking, or meet SF Planning Code sec.155.1-2, whichever is greater. Code sec.1551-2 | Code sec.155 1-2 ° ° SF Planning SF Planning ° ° stalls added
Code sec.155.1-2 | Code sec.155.1-2
(29 DESIGNATED PARKING CALGreen 5.106.5.2  |Mark 8% of total parking stalls for low-emitting, fuel efficient, and carpool/van pool vehicles. n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r ° ° stallrs>a1(?ded
§ Permit application January 2018 or after: Construct all new off-street parking spaces for passenger vehicles and trucks with dimensions capable of installing EVSE.
E Install service capacity and panelboards sufficient to provide 240A 208 or 240V to EV chargers at 20% of spaces. Install 240A 208 or 240V branch circuits to 210% of applicable for applicable for
WIRING FOR EV CHARGERS SF&GSB(13OAé,150§,4 g[r)%cFeé,Btgr?Hn()aél.r%ctgcllgrsget?a’hr;e. proposed EV charger location. Installation of chargers is not required. Projects with zero off-street parking exempt. See SFGBC 4.106.4 . . . . pejgrﬂ:tgfyplzl%ﬁtlson W pejg:bgfyplzl%%téon nr nr
Permit applications prior to January 2018 only: Install infrastructure to provide electricity for EV chargers at 6% of spaces for non-residential (CalGreen 5.106.5.3), 3% of or after or after
spaces for multifamily with 217 units (CalGreen 4.106.4.2), and each space in 1-2 unit dwellings (CalGreen 4.106.4.1). Installation of chargers is not required.
W g RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS SF B}Z'\”E?_iggSCOde Provide adequate space and equal access for storage, collection and loading of compostable, recyclable and landfill materials. ) ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
5 2 CONSTRUCTION & SFGBC 4.103.2.3 o e . . . o o . - \
S g DEMOLITION (C&D) Enviroir%ggsgdgg 14 E%rg ggkﬁigfimlé?eddo&lj debris use registered transporters and registered processing facilities with a minimum of 65% diversion rate. Divert a minimum of 75% of total o 75% diversion 75% diversion o o . o 75% diversion .
=) WASTE MANAGEMENT o R '
SF Building Code ch.13B
HVAC INSTALLER QUALS CALGreen 4.702.1 Installers must be trained and certified in best practices. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
(&)
§ HVAC DESIGN CALGreen 4.507.2 HVAC shall be designed to ACCA Manual J, D, and S. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
T
REFRIGERANT MANAGEMENT CALGreen 5.508.1 Use no halons or CFCs in HVAC. n/r n/r ) ° n/r n/r ° ° °
o LIGSEDPL%‘%I%HON gﬂgﬁgﬁyffggé Comply with CA Energy Code for Lighting Zones 1-4. Comply with 5.106.8 for Backlight/Uplight/Glare. n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r ° ° °
& .106.
Qmn .
8 5 BIRD-SAFE BUILDINGS Plazgggs‘%ode Glass facades and bird hazards facing and/or near Urban Bird Refuges may need to treat their glass for opacity. ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
30 :
= CALGreen 5.504.7 For non-residential projects, prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows.
TOBACCO SMOKE CONTROL ’ ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
Health Code art.19F  |For residential projects, prohibit smoking within 10 feet of building entries, air intakes, and operable windows and enclosed common areas.
g % STORMWATER Public Works Code Projects disturbing 25,000 sq.ft. in combined or separate sewer areas, or replacing 22,500 impervious sq.ft. in separate sewer area, must implement a Stormwater o o o o if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends
= E CONTROL PLAN art.4.2 sec.147 Control Plan meeting SFPUC Stormwater Management Requirements. See www.sfwater.org for details. outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope
2w
a
i CONSTRUCTION Public Works Code ; ; : : : ; ; : if disturbing if disturbing if disturbing if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends if project extends
8 E SITE RUNOFF CONTROLS art.4.2 sec.146 Provide a construction site Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and implement SFPUC Best Management Practices. See www.sfwater.org for details. 25,000 sq.ft. * 25,000 sq.ft. 25,000 sq.ft. outside envelope | outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope outside envelope
.3 |Non-residential projects must comply with sound transmission limits (STC-50 exteriors near freeways/airports; STC-45 exteriors if 65db Leq at any time; STC-40 interior
CALGreen 5.507.4.1-3, a ] Yy Yy y
3 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL SF Building Code ~ [Walls/floor-ceilings between tenants). . . o . n/r n/r . . .
E . sec.1207 New residential projects’ interior noise due to exterior sources shall not exceed 45dB.
X i
8 ; 5 (éIOFi\IQ'II':FI;FL{Jé-I:I'II%’\lil) CALSrges%j.?_();ﬂ-S Seal permanent HVAC ducts/equipment stored onsite before installation. ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °
< . .
a
=z 8 8 AIR FILTRATION CALGreen 5.504.5.3. [Non-residential projects must provide MERV-8 filters on HVAC for regularly occupied, actively ventilated spaces. if aplicable if applicable if applicable s
< ¢ ° ° ° ° °
> (OPERATIONS) SF Health Code art.38  |Residential new construction and major alteration & addition projects in Air Pollutant Exposure Zones per SF Health Code art.38 must provide MERV-13 filters on HVAC. PP PP PP
w
A GRREION AQ SFGBC5.103.1.8  [During construction, meet SMACNA IAQ guidelines; provide MERV-8 filters on all HVAC. n/r nir LEED EQc3 nir n/r n/r nir nir n/r
GRADING & PAVING CALGreen 4.106.3 Show how surface drainage (grading, swales, drains, retention areas) will keep surface water from entering the building. ° ° n/r n/r if applicable if applicable n/r n/r n/r
r RODENT PROOFING CALGreen 4.406.1 Seal around pipe, cable, conduit, and other openings in exterior walls with cement mortar or DBIl-approved similar method. ) ° n/r n/'r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
= FIREPLACES & CALGreen4.503.1 [install only direct-vent led-combustion, EPA Phase ll-compliant appli y / y / /i
= WOODSTOVES .503. y direct-vent or sealed-combustion, ase ll-compliant appliances. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
w
% CéLPA%LéﬁYG%I}%AI\EK CALGreen 4 505.2 ﬁclaetr)]Soendgprfotigsfgi%r%cilation requiring vapor retarder also requires a capillary break such as: 4 inches of base 1/2-inch aggregate under retarder; slab design specified by o o n/r n/r o . n/r n/r n/r
@ :
o MOISTURE CONTENT CALGreen 4.505.3 \Wall and floor wood framing must have <19% moisture content before enclosure. ° ° n/r n/r ° ° n/r n/r n/r
BATHROOM EXHAUST CALGreen 4.506.1 Must be ENERGY STAR compliant, ducted to building exterior, and its humidistat shall be capable of adjusting between <560% to >80% (humidistat may be separate o o nr r o . nr nr nr
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WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (LINEAR FOOTAGE MEASUREMENT) SEC.317 (b)(2)(B)

WALL REMOVED grLF)

ELEMENT (E) LENGTH (LF) MEASURED A % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEET CODE?
FOUNDATION LEVEL)
NORTH FACADE 25'-0" 25'-0" 100%
SOUTH FACADE 25'.Q" 0-0" 0% 50% YES
TOTALS NORTH & SOUTH 50-0" 25-0" 50%
TOTAL NORTH & SOUTH ELEMENTS REMOVED =50%
EAST FACADE 79'-6" 0-0"
WEST FACADE 79'-4" 0'-0" s VES
TOTAL EAST & WEST 158-10" 00" ’
TOTAL ALL SIDES | 208-10" | 25'-0" 12%
TOTAL ALL SIDES ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 12%
WALL DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC.317 (b)(2)(C)
VERTICAL ELEMENT AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEET CODE?
NORTH FACADE 573 573 100%
SOUTH FACADE 658 119 18%
EAST FACADE 2,103 103 5% 50% YES
WEST FACADE 2,098 427 18%
TOTALS 5,432 1,222 23%
TOTAL VERTICAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED = 23%
FLOOR DEMOLITION CALCULATION (AREA MEASUREMENT) SEC.317 (b)(2)(C)
HORIZONTAL ELEMENT AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEET CODE?
BASEMENT N/A N/A N/A
1ST FLOOR 1,940 831 43%
5ND FLOOR 1,881 49 1% 50% YES
ROOF 1,952 1,575 80%
TOTALS 5,773 2,455 43%

TOTAL HORIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO BE REMOVED =43%

WALL REMOVAL >25% OF THE SURFACE OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FACING A PUBLIC STREET(S)-1005(f)1

VERTICAL ELEMENT AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEET CODE?
NORTH FACADE N/A N/A N/A
SOUTH FACADE 658 119 18%
EAST FACADE N/A N/A N/A 25% YES
WEST FACADE N/A N/A N/A
TOTALS 658 119 18%

TOTAL SURFACE OF EXTERNAL WALLS FACING STREET TO BE REMOVED = 18%

REMOVALOF MORE THAN 50% OF ALL EXTERNAL WALLS FROM THEIR FUNCTION AS ALL EXTERNAL WALLS-1005(f)2
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TOTALS 5,432 1,222 23% = ‘ | I Y -\ R G 0 0 T L S BT SR e o -
TOTAL EXTERNAL WALLS FUNCTION AS ALL EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED =23% (];
WALL DEMO FOR (N) | 39
IEI |:| |:| WINDOW OPENING | = D g
> |5
L i i
n
REMOVALOF MORE THAN 25% OF EXTERNAL WALLS FROM FUNCTION AS EITHER EXTERNAL OR INTERNAL WALLS-1005(f)3 I | 5
_____ —————+—— A/ SECONDFLOOR g L | SECONDFLOOR g
VERTICAL ELEMENT AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEETCODE? | [ F— B [ —— ey +12-0° | — A4y oy e T~ —f=  +12-0"
j\ g gl | |
NORTH FACADE 573 573 100% || [ ] j |
° [ | = 7 a I ! " —Il—
SOUTH FACADE 658 119 34% N = 7K N ! | | %o
EAST FACADE 2,103 103 5% 25% YES € ’ : = > : } } 0
WEST FACADE 2,098 427 18% e ) || / I X;;&b | | |
TOTALS 5,432 1,222 23% / A I FIRST FLOOR . - | | FIRST FLOOR -
TOTAL EXTERNAL WALLS FUNCTION AS INTERNAL/EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE REMOVED = 23% EXISTING SOUTI‘iO'ﬁ LEVATION EXISTING L JEST ELEVATION o _+0-0"[ASSUMED]
Q 1/8" — 1'_0" 1/8" — 1'_0"
REMOVAL >75% OF ALL INTERNAL STRUCTURAL FRAMEWORK OR FLOOR PLATES -1005(f)4
STRUCTURAL WALL AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED MAX. PERMITTED MEET CODE?
FIRST FLOOR 1,041 742 71% e —
0, ogoooouoooooooooogogooo (E) DECK_
SECOND FLOOR 1,718 979 57% —————— e e e T T T ~ WITH
% PRIVACY
TOTALS 2,758 1,721 62% PRIVACY
FLOOR AREA (SQFT) AREA REMOVED (SQFT) % REMOVED 250, VES | | D
FIRST FLOOR 1,940 831 43% | ’u
SECOND FLOOR 1,881 49 1% /é4 | =i ]
TOTALS 3,821 880 22% SECOND FLOOR i |-
TOTALS ALL ; +12°-0" % e =t T T T I
STRUCTURAL FRAME 6.579 2 601 40% : |
|
| | |
| |
| |
| |
/ - RS eTeTYEIEE | 1L
. FIRSTFLOORFRONT g5 FIRST FLOOR e
. +0-0"[ASSUMED] —  Syo——— - )

EXISTING NORTH (REAR) ELEVATION EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

178" =1-0"

178" =1-0"

PRINTING RECORD

TCHER
ARCHITECTURE nc

628 DIVISADERD
SAN FRANCISC
CALIFORNIA 94117

TEL 415 358 8887
FAX 415 358 3986

toparchitecture.com

DATE

ACTION

JULY 31, 2018

NEIGHB. PRE-APP MEETING

All drawings and written material ag‘pearin herein constitute the original and
unpublished work of TOPetcher Al
not be duplicated, used or disclosed without written consent .

CHITECTURE INC. and the same may

DeBoer/Peters Residence
804-806 22ND STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA. 94107

PERMIT
APP. NO.

LOT # 010

BLOCK # 4107

SHEET TITLE
DEMO CALCS.

SCALE:

1/4"= 1'_0"

MARK J. TOPETCHER, ARCHITECT CA. LIC. # C 21678, EXP. MAY 2021

SHEET

: /\/\\
. ~
\
\
\
v
v

1.3
' [ J




AR
a HHHHHHH
\34.2) gzl
—— S 4 R
& _____ | o /F#w.éfﬂw#ééw#dl/' T — T T T 1 N HHHHHHH] 3
| o T B 4 e i — | | | R EREEREN L | HHHHHHH ? HER
/ L \\ - I;l I/ ‘ ‘ ‘ | | | | | | | | | | 804 22ND ST | | |
| /AN % 7 7 10 . | | EEEEEERERE Bl | ARCRITECTURE e
| [SEANVSSEN ¥ ; Pl % L | | O I ———-UP |
| | Nt 7 Fl 1 . i | | (A T N (I | (E) STREET SIGN
| AN 2 [ CLos. HMier===rd =T | | REEREBEREEEE | | ] | 828 DIVISADERD
| L N :;' 7 {] Y - | | T T N SAN FRANCISCO
[ - :,:-;-:::::-,—-,—-,—-,—
E) LIGHT 2, i BEDROOM IE MEDIA/STUDY EI_ 1 N b ] u " \ CALIFORNIA 84117
LIaAT ¢ § g yz==2-=- ] T —— | | : TEL 415 350 9997
N AN lg 'HL\/] BATH l ~— b T || |||: FAX 415 354 34686
| \ [ / Ll T | K ) toparchitecture.com
| AN ‘% HALL % A prosennnennd : : H / ’
| \ = F1 / | 7 | N [
| \ I > o ﬁ z | U F====+"7 /
} \ o \ R AR rpi?mﬂﬁ e f’?”mﬁﬂmdﬁm% e 5 Y N \
| < v \ | I I\ I | | N
| L L L (s — e LT L oy N conmelB2DST. ) ~— N -
4 - MMERCIAL TENANT SPACE o LA
| | ﬁJl i~ Sl | % < (E) STREET TREES DATE ACTION
******* 2N | i N / 5 JULY 31,2018 |NEIGHB. PRE-APP MEETING
\A4.0/ ZA 'ﬂ' LIVING/DINING : : E::::? AUG. 10,2018 | SITE PERMIT APPLICATION
L,, : : DEC. 21,2018 |PRES. COMMENTS
: BN | | HH \ MAY 14,2019 |NEIGHB.MEETING
| \, UNIT 8064 : : : H: \ AUG. 15,2019 |NPDR REVISIONS/ HPC PKG.
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
| F===o i k ks I
| . il B ae
A B T TTTE m———— |  Zp=======
| i T T B @ S A o o e
| | COVERED EGRESSPATH '\ N by i L 2 b
| |
N < N < 1 1= o S
P _ _ 0 o o _ _ _ _ — B B E
1) AN e
\a4.1/ BTN
(E) POLE
NOTE: e g e st e e e
SEE SH EET A2.0 FOR ADD'L IN FO no?be duplicated, used or disclosed without written consent . Y
ON INTERIOR WALL DEMOLITION
TABULATION (TYP) PERMIT
Q APP. NO.
5 h
EXISTING / DEMO FIRST FLOOR = ==
o B X
N = . -
Y ¢« =
1l E
iy m £ .« S
T HHHH 7)) QS =
HHHHHHH] L AL s
igigiigigigigligh N @) .
: 202 | — ililatatalils ez '
! Y, HHHHHH n_' S
XFRE
—_— e e N e ; < [ s e 1
V22222222 F N —— ——s ——— , 1’ HHHHHHHH - g o g
¢ [l |  COMMON RES. ENTRY | | (<P
N, ¢©l =N Z [ s o *Z
. : Counisex LR =T NT T N | <
n ;é i\  RESTROOM ; Q 7 AN R | (E) STREET SIGN m W
oo £ I I I A O
?,.-;‘j 6|_1 n 8|_0|| \ | ) ) i — I I I
//,.:/j i | 8 / Q
? & NOTE: S N S Q
E) LIGHT . e ALL ASSOCIATED TENENT IMPROVEMENTS “\\/L 1HR. RATED
. T FOR COMMERCIAL SPACE WILL BE DEFERRED T—— : ,
WELL ,// V2 UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT SUBMITTAL AND WALLS & CL'G
- fiff,aé i @ THE SPACE WILL REMAIN VACANT. BELOW STAIR SHEET TITLE
/ I I Y TYP.
| 2 : - N TS PROPOSED ISTFLR
| ;;,_\\\\m% T N T-"""""""" >
‘ _ //j . I | 1 T I | SHARED ELEVATOR x\___ _________________________________________________________________________________
X o (] LOBBY N & | COMMERCIAL SPACE
| iy I,% N 2 || TOREMAINVACANT/  ——_ e S BN TN
R i \ | TENANTIMPROVEENTS 06 2200 51
- 2 Q || ' COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACE : SCALE: JOB NO.
| I L CL'G (TYP)
| |1
¢ - 1 HR. N
ﬁ SHAFT ||
7 PRIVATE (TYP) ||
| ? : ELEV. &
0 | : : (E) CITY
A " = - o ) LANDSCAPING
| e— 2 | ; )
¢ AN :‘ DIREREE ~ SR TN N g 1| I [
; HEEE 0 L%FE)EVNE_% (el R | | M ° T /
I I I I H | o] | | | | - = FLR. AN |
? HEN 7 TN e | OPEN ABOVE\E - EGRESS PATH N pry /\\\\\ COVERED EGRESS PATH | \
7 R e e , ' |
ﬁfé\,\h\m\\\mm\\\\m\\\h\\\\m\m\\m\\m\\\h@ [ ] ILJ _____! N o __}_ OPEN ABOVE \<\ | o
N
\\ 1 HR. CONST. @ 2
PROP. LINE (TYP.) \A4.1/
2" 120" | | \(E) POLE
 WARK J. TOPETGHER, ARGHITEGT GA. LIG.# C 21678, EXP. VAY 2021
| __________ SHEET
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | E) SIDEWALK
+++++++++++++++ (E) | A
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR 2.0
2 4 8FT —_.




INTERIOR DEMOLITION TABULATION
EXISTING CONDITIONS:
FIRST FLOOR - TOTAL INTERIOR WALLS : 162 LN. FT.
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